

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SONG YU and SANG CHUNG,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 155811

v.

Court of Appeals No. 331570

FARM BUREAU GENERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY OF MICHIGAN,
a Michigan insurance company,

Ingham County Circuit Court
No. 14-1421-CK

Defendant-Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE INSURANCE ALLIANCE OF MICHIGAN

PROOF OF SERVICE

GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.
DANIEL S. SAYLOR (P37942)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Insurance Alliance of Michigan
1155 Brewery Park Boulevard, Ste. 200
Detroit, Michigan 48207-2641
(313) 446-5520
dsaylor@garanlucow.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Questions Presented.	v
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement of Facts.	2
Argument	
I. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL CANNOT OPERATE TO COMPEL COVERED BY ITS TERMS, THUS THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN APPLYING THE DOCTRINE TO RENDER PLAINTIFFS’ PROPERTY DAMAGE A COVERED LOSS.	2
II. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL REQUIRES THAT THE PARTY AGAINST WHOM THE DOCTRINE IS ASSERTED HAVE FULL KNOWLEDGE OF THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES INVOLVED, AND THAT THERE BE JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE ON THE PART OF THE PARTY ASSERTING IT; THUS THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN APPLYING THE DOCTRINE HERE SINCE NEITHER REQUIREMENT WAS MET.	11
Conclusion.....	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v Auto Club Ins Assoc</i> , 154 Mich App 186; 397 NW2d 262 (1986).	9
<i>Casey v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 273 Mich App 388; 729 NW2d 277 (2006).	16, 17
<i>Cincinnati Ins Co v Citizens Ins Co</i> , 454 Mich 263; 562 NW2d 648 (1997).	12
<i>City of Grosse Pointe Park v Mich Mun Liability & Prop Pool</i> , 473 Mich 188; 702 NW2d 106 (2005).	14, 15
<i>Colonial Theatrical Enterprises v Sage</i> , 255 Mich 160; 237 NW 529 (1931).	12
<i>Conagra, Inc v Farmers State Bank</i> , 237 Mich App 109; 602 NW2d 390 (1999).	14
<i>Cooper v Auto Club Ins Assoc</i> , 481 Mich 399; 751 NW2d 443 (2008).	16
<i>Crown Tech Park v D&N Bank, FSB</i> , 242 Mich App 538; 619 NW2d 66 (2000).	8
<i>Dahrooge v Rochester-German Ins Co</i> , 177 Mich 442; 143 NW 608 (1913).	4
<i>Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co v Nikkel</i> , 460 Mich 558; 596 NW2d 915 (1999).	16
<i>Fenton v National Fire Ins Co</i> , 235 Mich 147; 209 NW 42 (1926).	4
<i>Gore v Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 474 Mich 1075; 711 NW2d 330 (2006).	8
<i>Harts v Farmers Ins Exchange</i> , 461 Mich 1; 597 NW2d 47 (1999).	16, 17

Hassberger v General Builders’ Supply Co,
213 Mich 489; 182 NW 27 (1921). 12

Henne v Glens Falls Ins Co,
245 Mich 378; 222 NW 731 (1929). 5

Hofmann v Auto Club Ins Assoc,
211 Mich App 55; 535 NW2d 529 (1995). 9

Huhtala v Travelers Ins Co,
401 Mich 118; 257 NW2d 640 (1977). 6, 7

Jablon v United States,
657 F2d 1064 (CA 9, 1981). 7

Keys v Pace,
358 Mich 74; 99 NW2d 547 (1959). 14

Kirschner v Process Design Assoc, Inc,
459 Mich 587; 592 NW2d 707 (1999). 5, 9

Komraus Plumbing & Heating, Inc v Cadillac Sands Motel, Inc,
387 Mich 285; 195 NW2d 865 (1972). 16

Lansing Township v City of Lansing,
356 Mich 338; 97 NW2d 128 (1959). 12

Lee v Evergreen Regency Co-op & Mgmt Systems, Inc,
151 Mich App 281; 390 NW2d 183 (1986). 6

Lothian v City of Detroit,
414 Mich 160; 324 NW2d 9 (1982). 12

McCoy v Northwestern Mut Relief Ass’n,
92 Wis 577; 66 NW 697 (1896). 4, 5

Meirthew v Last,
376 Mich 33; 135 NW2d 353 (1965). 9

Moore v First Security Casualty Co,
224 Mich App 370; 568 NW2d 841 (1997). 15

Morales v Auto-Owners Ins Co,
458 Mich 288; 582 NW2d 776 (1998). 2, 3, 4

Munro v Boston Ins Co,
370 Mich 604; 122 NW2d 654 (1963). 5

Ruddock v Detroit Life Ins Co,
209 Mich 638; 177 NW 242 (1920). 4, 5, 17

Soltis v First of Am Bank-Muskegon,
203 Mich App 435; 513 NW2d 148 (1994). 15

South Macomb Disposal Authority v American Ins Co,
225 Mich App 635; 572 NW2d 686 (1997). 6

State Bank of Standish v Curry,
442 Mich 76; 500 NW2d 104 (1993). 8

Titan Ins Co v Hyten,
491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012). 14

Travelers Ins Co v Budget Rent-A-Car Sys, Inc,
901 F2d 765 (CA 9, 1990). 10

VanDyke v League General Ins Co,
184 Mich App 271; 457 NW2d 141 (1990). 17

Zaremba Equip, Inc v Harco Nat’l Ins Co,
280 Mich App 16; 761 NW2d 151 (2008). 8

Other Authorities

1 ALR 3d 1139 (2018 West Group). 6

3 Pomeroy’s Equity Jurisdiction (5th ed). 12

Tavella, *Are Insurance Policies Still Contracts?* 42 Creighton L Rev 157 (2009). 11
